
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

FRIDAY, 21 JUNE 2019 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
Councillor Rob Wood (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Judith Smyth, Labour
Councillor Matthew Atkins, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Portsmouth Safeguarding Children Partnership Arrangements (Pages 3 - 
34)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the new strategic 
safeguarding children partnership arrangements for Portsmouth

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the new strategic 
safeguarding children partnership arrangements on behalf of the City 

Public Document Pack



2

Council ready for publishing (Appendix A). The arrangements have been 
approved already by the Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group and 
by Hampshire Police. 

4  Creation of a new Foster Carer Adaptation Policy (Pages 35 - 72)

Purpose 
1) To seek approval from the Cabinet member for Children and Families for 
the creation of a policy at appendix A to provide financial support to foster 
carers generating increase in foster carer placements.

2) To seek approval of the financial appraisal, appendix B supporting the 
policy.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Families: 

1) approves the policy to provide financial support to foster 
carers who meet the requirements as laid out in the policy at 
appendix A.

2) gives delegated authority to the Director of Children, Families 
and Education to approve individual business cases, the S151 Officer 
has already detailed delegated authority to Finance Managers to 
approve capital spend up to a maximum of £50,000.

3) approves the Financial Assistance Agreement at appendix B.  
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


1

Title of meeting:

Decision maker

Lead Member Briefing

Cabinet Member for Children and Families

Subject: New Strategic Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Arrangements

Date of meeting: 21 June 2019

Report from: Alison Jeffery
Director of Children, Families and Education

Wards affected: All Wards

Key decision (over £250k):

Full Council decision:

No

No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the new strategic 
safeguarding children partnership arrangements for Portsmouth

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the new strategic 
safeguarding children partnership arrangements on behalf of the City 
Council ready for publishing (Appendix A). The arrangements have 
been approved already by the Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning 
Group and by Hampshire Police. 

3. Background and Context

3.1 In July 2018, the Government published the revised Working Together statutory 
guidance for safeguarding children.

3.2 This outlined the requirement for new local strategic safeguarding partnership 
arrangements to replace Local Safeguarding Children's Boards as well as changes 
to how Serious Case Reviews are carried out and arrangements for Child Death 
Overview Panels.

3.3 Working Together 2018 Chapter 3 outlines the new safeguarding arrangements.  
The key points are:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

a. Emphasis on safeguarding being everyone's business and the expectation to 
join up the system

b. The amendments to the Children's Act 2004 to establish three 'safeguarding 
partners'; the local authority, CCG and chief of police for the area.  They 
have 'equal and joint responsibility for local safeguarding arrangements'.  

c. An expectation that the three statutory safeguarding partners work with 
'relevant agencies' named in local  arrangements, who then have a duty to 
cooperate with those arrangements

d. The purpose of the arrangements is to protect children, promote their 
welfare, and challenge and hold local agencies to account, ensure early 
identification of problems, promote learning, and facilitate and drive action 
beyond the usual institutional boundaries

e. The geographical area for  partnership arrangements should be based on the 
footprints of a local authorities but more than one council can be under one 
partnership

f. Safeguarding partners must set out who the local relevant agencies are - the 
2018 Regulation set out who those should include - see the lengthy list in 
Appendix 1

g. Safeguarding partners must set out expectations of 'relevant agencies
[...]
ovement to 
child safeguarding.  Our approach has been to keep the best practice that we 
have (the PCBS having previously been rated 'Good' by Ofsted) whilst taking the 
new arrangements as an opportunity to improve what we do.  Moreover, we 
have retained an inclusive set of arrangements with a wide range of 'relevant 
partners'

4.2 There are three major changes that are worth highlighting:

a) The creation of a more formal 'Executive' as Hampshire, IoW, Portsmouth 
and Southampton level

b) Shifting from an Independent Chair model to an independent chair and 
'scrutineer' model and sharing that post with Southampton

c) Adopting a model of "deep dive" topic based scrutiny, building on our 
already effective practice of multi-agency auditing and data analysis.

4.3 The revised arrangements have to be published by 29 June.  We have secured 
both CCG and Hampshire Police agreement to these arrangements.

5. Legal implications

5.1 The arrangements take account of relevant provisions of the 2017 Children and 
Social Work Act and statutory guidance published in 2018. If Portsmouth 
agencies, including the city council, were to decide they wished to withdraw from 
the wider Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton (HIPS) 
arrangements, a year's notice would need to be given. There is no financial 
exchange between the authorities to support the HIPS arrangements, which are 
expected to be supported in kind through the time of different officers across the 
area. 

6. Finance comments

6.1 The arrangements are designed to cost no more than current safeguarding 
partnership arrangements.

Page 5



4

....................................................................................
Signed by:
Alison Jeffery
Director of Children, Families and Education 

Attachment: Portsmouth Safeguarding Children Arrangements

Page 6



Final Version - 7th June 2019

Page 1 of 23

Portsmouth Safeguarding Children
Partnership Arrangements

2019 - 2020

Page 7



Final Ver
[...]
ents will engage local organisations and agencies to collaborate and provide 
targeted support to children and families. The local approach also enables joint identification 
of, and response to, existing and emerging needs, and to agreeing priorities to improve 
outcomes for children. 

The relevant agencies for the PSCP arrangements are named as:

 All mainstream, special, independent and free schools based in the Portsmouth 
unitary authority area

 All early years settings
 Post-16 education and training providers
 Portsmouth Hospital Trust
 All Portsmouth GP Practices
 Care UK
 South Central Ambulance Service
 Portsmouth Primary Care Alliance
 Solent NHS Trust
 Armed Forces Safeguarding Team
 Portsmouth Diocese and other faith organisations

Page 11



Final Version - 7th June 2019

Page 6 of 23

 Portsmouth Voluntary Sector Alliance
 Voluntary and community organisations
 Hampshire Probation Trust
 Hampshire and Isle of Wight CRC
 Sports clubs 

All schools are named as relevant partners. There will be school representation at both 
Headteacher level and at Designated Safeguarding Lead level on our local PSCP Board. 
There are no youth custody facilities within the geographical boundaries of the partnership 
and no independent residential homes.  Residential homes are managed by the local 
authority, one of the safeguarding partners. The Lead Member for Children (Portsmouth City 
Council) will be a participating observer of the PSCP. This includes routinely attending 
meetings as an observer and receiving all its written reports.

All new PSCP members will participate in the induction process and the role description for 
members is at Appendix 4.

Pan-Hampshire and Isle of Wight collaboration
In Portsmouth the statutory safeguarding partners have agreed to work in partnership with 
the statutory safeguarding partners for Southampton, Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to 
ensure coherence in safeguarding arrangements across the wider geography. The 
arrangements
[...]
sion - 7th June 2019

Page 15 of 23

Appendix 1

Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth & Southampton (HIPS) Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Executive Group Arrangements

1. Background
1.1. Working Together 2018 (WT2018) allows more flexibility for safeguarding 

arrangements to operate across larger areas/multiple local authority boundaries.  
Early discussions in the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCBs) across 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight indicated that each local authority area will retain 
responsibility for their own local safeguarding arrangements, under the auspices of 
the three new safeguarding partners (local authority, police and health via the CCG). 

1.2. It was acknowledged however that for many agencies and professionals who work 
across more than one of the local authority areas, there would be benefit in greater 
joined-up working on strategic issues and common themes.

1.3. Given that each local area was keen to retain some degree of local arrangement, 
partners agreed to form a new Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton (HIPS) Executive Group, supported by some specific four-area 
subgroups, to work alongside the four local partnerships. 

2. Desired outcomes
2.1. The overarching outcome of the new arrangements is that children in Hampshire 

and the Isle of Wight should be safeguarded from harm.  More specifically, the 
intention is that new ways of working are based on the following principles: 

 be designed to ensure that services are delivered in the best interests of the child 

 not duplicate existing work, but provide strategic direction and challenge to 
enable enhanced co-ordination of activity and understanding of impact

 provide a clear route for escalation of any system-wide issues and an agreed 
forum for the Safeguarding Partners to collectively fulfil their statutory duties

 ensure that we make the best use of collective resources 

 be established within the existing resources (both financial and in people hours 
terms) and should not incur additional cost to agencies.

 local partnerships can continue to identify their own priorities in addition to any 
identified at a strategic level by the HIPS Executive.  

 local areas are able to directly ensure that the voices of children and families are 
clearly represented in local partnership work

3. Role of HIPS arrangements and relationship with Local Safeguarding Children 
Partnership 
The role of the HIPS Executive Group is to provide strategic direction and coordination of 
safeguarding activity across the region, to promote best practice and implement local 
and national learning, and to identify issues requiring strategic intervention by the 
Safeguarding Partners across the HIPS area.

Page 21



Final Version - 7th June 2019

Page 16 of 23

4. Membership and frequency of 4LSCB Executive
4.1. In order to support this role and relationship of mutual accountability, the 

membership of the 4LSCB Executive will be focussed to the three Safeguarding 
Partners across each of the four LSCB areas, namely:

 Directors of Children’s Services from each of the represented local authorities. 
Directors of Children’s Services will represent education establishments (those 
who are maintained by the Local Authority), including Early Years services.

 Hampshire Constabulary, represented through the Chief Superintendent with 
lead safeguarding responsibility. 

 Health, represented by Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) of West 
Hampshire CCG, Hampshire and Isle of Wight CCG, Portsmouth CCG and 
Southampton CCG. Clinical Commissioning Group representatives will represent 
the health sector in their local area. They will ensure dialogue with other health 
commissioning bodies across the HIPS area, namely NHS England (South East) 
and NHS England Specialist Commissioning.

 The Safeguarding Partners have also invited the Regional Schools 
Commissioner to attend the group to represent Academy educational 
establishments.

4.2. Th
[...]


HIPS 
Procedures 

Group

HIPS  
Executive 

Group

P
age 24



Final Version - 7th June 2019

Page 19 of 23

Appendix 2 - List of relevant agencies 

These are the agencies that are being named as Relevant Agencies under the Portsmouth 
Safeguarding Children Partnership arrangements and will therefore be expected to contribute to the 
work of the Partnership. 

Health

NHS England
South Central Ambulance Service
Solent NHS Trust
Portsmouth Hospitals Trust
Care UK
Portsmouth Primary Care Alliance (PPCA)
Craneswater Group Practice 
Derby Road Group Practice 
Drayton Surgery
East Shore Partnership
Guildhall Walk Centre
Hanway Group Practice
John Pounds Medical Centre
Kirklands
Lake Road Surgery
Lighthouse Group Practice
North Harbour Medical Group
Portsdown Group Practice
Sunnyside Medical Centre
Trafalgar Medical Group Practice
University Practice

Educational Establishments

Mayville High School (and nursery)
Portsmouth Grammar School 
(senior/junior/nursery)
Portsmouth High School & nursery
St Johns College (and nursery)
ARK Ayrton Primary Academy
ARK Dickens Primary Academy
Arundel Court Primary
Beaconview Primary School 
Bramble Infant School & Nursery
College Park Infant School
Copnor Primary School
Corpus Christi Catholic Primary School
Cottage Grove Primary School and nursery
Court Lane Infant School
Court Lane Junior Academy
Craneswater Junior School
Devonshire Infant School
Fernhurst Junior School
Flying Bull Primary School and nursery
Gatcombe Park Primary School
Highbury Primary School 
Isambard Brunel Junior School
Langstone Infant School
Langstone Junior School
Lyndhurst Junior School 

Manor Infant School
Medina Primary School
Meon Infant School
Meon Junior School
Meredith Infant School
Milton Park School
Moorings Way Infant School
Newbridge Junior School
Northern Parade Infant School
Penhale Infant School
Portsdown Primary School and nursery
Solent Infant School
Solent Junior School
Southsea Infant School
St George’s Beneficial CofE Primary School 
a
[...]
 � � � � � � � 	 � � 	 � � � � � � �  � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � 5 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � � � � �  �
� � �  � � J � � � � � 
 � = � � � � � � � � � 1 � � � � � � � 2  4 � � � � � �  � C 	 
 � � � ? � � �  � 1 � � � � � � � 2  � � 	 �  � � � � 	 � � � � @ 	 � 	 � � �

7 3 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 � � 	 � � 8 � � � � � � � � � 	 � �
 � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � : 9 E F 9 < E G H < F � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  I � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �7 3 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 I � �  � � � �
Page 34



1

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Title of meeting:   Children and Families Cabinet 

Date of meeting:  21st June 2019

Subject:    Creation of a new Foster Carer Adaptions Policy

Report by:    Alison Cloutman, Business Partner to Children and Families Services 

Wards affected: All

Key decision: Yes/No

Full Council decision: Yes/No

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek approval from the Cabinet member for Children and Families for the 
creation of a policy at appendix A to provide financial support to foster carers 
generating increase in foster carer placements.

1.2           To seek approval of the financial appraisal, appendix B supporting the policy.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families approves the policy to 
provide financial support to foster carers who meet the requirements as 
laid out in the policy at appendix A.

2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families gives delegated 
authority to the Director of Children, Families and Education to approve 
individual business cases, the S151 Officer has already detailed delegated 
authority to Finance Managers to approve capital spend up to a maximum 
of £50,000.

2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Children and Families Services approves the 
Financial Assistance Agreement at appendix B.  

3. Background

3.1 In April 2015, Children and Families Services received a capital bid for £200,000 
towards financial support for adaptions to foster carer properties. The aim as 
described then in the capital bid continues to this day, to provide adaptions to 
foster carer homes to secure long term placements for children and/or to 
increase the number of foster placements with existing carers.

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



2

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

3.2 There is currently £86,733 remaining in this capital line.

3.3 With the introduction of the business partner role to Children, Families and 
Education Services, giving housing advice to the service, the requirement for a 
formal policy became more apparent to meet the adaptions required to enable 
long term placements and increased placements with good carers. 

4. Reasons for recommendations

4.1 Currently spend has been adhoc from this budget line, with each proposal being 
separately approved by the cabinet member, and a policy is required to provide 
regulation and financial certainty for repayment if necessary.

4.2 The policy will detail the process to follow for social workers, enabling a better 
understanding as to whether Portsmouth City Council is able to support families.

4.3 The mental, emotional and physical wellbeing of the city's looked after children 
is paramount and by enabling them to stay together with siblings or to remain 
with a family in the long term, we will continue to support the wellbeing of the 
child.

4.4 Children, Families and Education Directorate will commission Housing, 
Neighbourhood and Buildings Services to deliver the work; this is seen, both, as 
giving value for money and guaranteeing that the work will be delivered to a high 
quality, on time and to budget. It will also remove the need for 3 quotes for the 
work.

4.5 The policy and Financial Assistance Agreement both detail the circumstances 
and repayment due to Portsmouth City Council should the carers default and the 
loan become repayable.  

5. Equality impact assessment

5.1 A Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment has been completed, a copy of which 
is attached as Appendix C; no adverse equality implications were identified

6. Legal implications

6.1 The Children Act 1889 would allow the Local Authority to advance payments 
with regard the promotion of the welfare of a child ( sec17, sec 20 and by 
reason of a applicable powers with respect to say a Care Order or a Special 
Guardianship Order). These statutory powers are additional to any power under 
the Localism Act 2011 with respect to a general power of competence to do as 
proposed within the report. The policy and report gives adequate protection for 
advanced payments for recoupment within an initial 5 year period based upon 
agreement default being the trigger, advance would be subject to loan to value 
enabling the PCC advance to be secured if necessary by way of legal charge 
upon the recipients' home. 

Page 36



3

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

7. Director of Finance's comments

7.1 The Adaptation of Homes Policy for foster families will provide a fair and 
consistent framework for allocating capital funding from within the approved 
capital programme to foster carers.

7.2 Each request will be subject to a financial appraisal and will only progress if the 
capital cost can be offset by equivalent revenue savings or costs avoided over 
the following three years.

7.3. The Section 151 Officer, or his representative, in consultation with the Director 
of Children's Services, will have delegated authority to approve schemes up to a 
value of £50,000. Schemes above that value will require consultation with and 
the approval of the Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Children's 
Services Portfolio.

7.4 Schemes can only be approved if sufficient funding is available within the 
approved capital programme.

………………………………………………
Signed by: 

Appendices: A - Adaptation of Homes Policy for foster Families Policy
 B - Financial Assistance Agreement
 C - EIA

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

Page 37



4

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 

rejected by ……………………………… on ………………………………

………………………………………………
Signed by: 

Page 38



1

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL - CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
SERVICES 

Document title Portsmouth City Council Adaptation of Homes 
Policy for foster Families and Special 
guardianship (assessed by PCC)

Document 
description

This policy sets out the criteria for the 
provision for funding for Local Authority 
foster carers and special guardianship(as 
assessed by PCC) to extend or convert their 
homes in order to offer a wider range or 
number of placements to Portsmouth children 
in care or a permanent placement for a 
specific child.

Document date June 2019

Principles

 Wherever possible children should be able to live in a stable 
family-based setting for the duration of their childhood with any 
siblings, and placement moves should be minimal.

 To be equitable regardless of placement type,
 To use public funds responsibly and fairly.
 To be fair and transparent.

Framework of the policy

To provide financial support towards property enhancements that 
facilitates the continual or new placement of PCC children in suitable 
foster care.

To provide extra capacity for existing PCC carers that may avoid what 
would otherwise be a more expensive alternative placement.

The expansion of accomm
[...]
carer to consider all other viable options.

 Completed application and all accompanying documentation 
should be passed to Head of Looked after Children for signed 
endorsement.

 Once signed, the application is passed to the Business Partner for 
Children & Families Services, Housing, Neighbourhood & Building 
Directorate.

 On receipt of a completed application the Business Partner within 
Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Directorate.

  will complete the following; 

 Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Directorate
to quote for work 

 Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Directorate
Surveyor to contact the family via the Social Worker for any visit 

    ● Once the cost of the work is established the family must confirm 
they wish to proceed, if the work is in excess of £20,000 the family 
must provide a letter from their mortgage company if applicable 
detailing the current outstanding mortgage, approval for the works 

Page 42



5

to be undertaken and confirmation of a second mortgage on the 
property.

● On receipt of the above, Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings 
Directorate will undertake a valuation of the property taking into 
account the intended works. 

 On receipt of the above confirmation the Business partner will to 
build business case for approval. This will include costs, 
management fee and time scale.

 On completion business partner will present the case to the 
Director and Finance Manager of Children, Families and Education 
Service.

 The outcome is to be detailed to the carer in writing by the Service 
Lead.

 If the loan is over £20,000 the family are to instruct their own 
solicitor at their cost to advise on the form of mortgage, the 
financial agreement contract and the building contract provided by 
Portsmouth City Council Legal Services.

 Once these documents are signed, dated and received by Legal 
Services the works can commence.

Decision making

There is some expectation that carers make a contribution to the cost of 
the adaptation, where possible, 

Examples of this - Monetary contribution

  Paying for carpets or decoration by a 3rd party

  Completion the internal decorations by carer family

Amounts up to £20,000 - If Yes

 Financial assistance agreement and building agreement sent to 
carers

 Once signed work can proceed
 Finance informed.

Page 43



6

If No

 Letter to carers with reason why
 Decision logged on client record system

Amounts over £20,000 and below £50,000- 

If Yes

 A legal mortgage will be registered against the property.
 Financial assistance agreement, building agreement and mortgage 

sent to family
 Family to instruct solicitor
 Once signed, work can proceed
 Finance informed.

Approval

All applications for funding will require approval by the Director of 
Children, Families and Education and the Section 151 Officer (or his 
delegated representative (as per the Financial Rules part 1 - 4))

 The works will then be carried out by contractors reporting to and 
monitored by Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Directorate, 
unless it is agreed separately that the carer will engage their own 
developer.

Carers sign up to legally binding agreement.

Legal charge on property for 5 years.

If No

 Letter to carers with reason why
 Decision logged on client record system

Page 44



7

Amounts over £50,000

In addition to the requirements set out above, amounts over £50,000 will 
require the signed approval of the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families.

Payments

As Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings Services are carrying out the 
work, the charge will be via an internal transfer between Children, 
Families and Education and Housing Neighbourhood and Buildings 
Services.  This includes a 15% management fee to complete the work 
and all associated fees.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DATED

------------

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

between

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

and

[NAME OF RECIPIENTS]

RELATING TO

[PROPERTY ADDRESS WITH POSTC
[...]
 new Foster Carer Adaptation Policy
	Appendix A - Foster Carer Adaptation Policy
	Appendix B - Financial Assistant Agreement
	Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment - Foster Carer Adaptation Policy
	Appendix D - Fostering Family Grant Expression of Interest
	Appendix E - Fostering Family Grant Application form




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families held on Friday, 21 June 2019 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Rob Wood (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Judith Smyth 

Matthew Atkins 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 

4. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Wood declared that his daughter worked for Motiv8 and his son-in-
law worked for the Harbour School. He also declared that he was a local 
authority governor at Charter Academy, Ark Ayrton Primary Academy and Ark 
Dickens Primary Academy. 
 

6. Portsmouth Safeguarding Children Partnership Arrangements 
 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families & Education, presented the 
report and highlighted the following areas: 
 

 Derek Benson has been appointed to the independent chair and scrutineer 
post mentioned in paragraph 4.2 b). 

 The Society of St James had been added to the list of relevant agencies 
under the partnership agreement (Appendix 2). 

 There is a small amendment to Appendix 1. Section 6.1 refers to the 
Sustainability & Transformation Partnership for Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight; the new version refers to the Integrated Care System (the correct 
title for the structure referenced in the arrangements).  

 
In discussion the following points were raised: 

 
In response to comments about the remit of the senior officers of the lead 
agencies the Director explained that the aim of the arrangements is to 
underline and strengthen the principle that everyone is obliged to act outside 
their own agency's constraints and expected remit in order to safeguard 
children. Children's Services will keep testing people's understanding of this 
principle.  
 



 
2 

 

The Cabinet Member and the Director noted the value of the comment as it 
will help reinforce safeguarding.   

 
In response to a query about exercising authority the Director explained that 
under statute named people are statutory partners. Their responsibility is 
delegated on a day to day basis to named people who have authority. The 
requirement to act is always there; officers such as the Director of Children's 
Services and the lead members' requirements are specified in legislation.  
 
The arrangements need a named partner in the NHS and as the NHS has 
many trusts and organisations within it the commissioning authority was seen 
as the best place for the responsibility. The arrangements have named all 
local NHS providers and voluntary sector organisations that provide NHS 
services so they are all equally accountable for the delivery of safeguarding.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the arrangements were "a living document" and 
asked how it would be modified. The Director suggested that as the 
arrangements had been formally approved any changes to the text would 
have to go before another decision meeting. Children's Services will ensure 
people understand the intent of the document when they talk through it and 
carry out training. The Portsmouth Children's Safeguarding Board website has 
extensive information on safeguarding.  
 
The Cabinet Member suggested holding "a soft review" and, if the amount of 
feedback merits it, a formal review. Matters should be reviewed at a 
reasonable level to reflect practice.  
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member approved the new strategic safeguarding children 
partnership arrangements on behalf of the City Council ready for 
publishing (Appendix A). The arrangements have been approved already 
by the Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group and by Hampshire 
Police 
 

7. Creation of a new Foster Carer Adaptation Policy 
 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families & Education, presented the 
report on behalf of the Business Partner for Children and Families, and 
highlighted the following areas: 
 
The policy consolidates previous practice and introduces criteria for giving 
financial support to foster parents for adaptations in order to secure long-term 
placements for children with disabilities. Previously spending had been on an 
ad hoc basis but since the allocation of a business partner from Housing it 
was apparent a more formal and consistent policy was needed.  
 
In response to questions from members the Director explained that:  
 
As there was no longer a need to obtain three quotes for work, the Housing, 
Neighbourhood & Building Services Directorate will have responsibility for 
carrying out the work and overseeing the process; they decide if it is to be 



 
3 

 

done in-house or whether to secure tenders. In the current economic climate 
decisions are likely to be taken more carefully than in the past. The Director 
acknowledged members were anxious best value for money continues to be 
secured under the policy.   
 
A retrospective annual review could show how effectively the money has been 
spent and how child-focussed the adaptations were, for example, if children 
with more challenging needs were helped to find placements. Tangible results 
could also help with applying for future funding.  
 
Members thought the policy demonstrated that the council is child-focussed 
and works in the interests of looked after children. It is important being able to 
offer families the flexibility of making adaptations, particularly for children who 
may be difficult to place. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families: 
 
1. Approved the policy to provide financial support to foster carers who 

meet the requirements as laid out in the policy at appendix A. 
 
2. Gave delegated authority to the Director of Children, Families and 

Education to approve individual business cases, the S151 Officer has 
already detailed delegated authority to Finance Managers to approve 
capital spend up to a maximum of £50,000. 

 
3. Approved the Financial Assistance Agreement at appendix B. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.25 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Rob Wood 
Chair 

 

 


